

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

In re: State Farm Fire and Casualty Company,)	
)	No. 16-3185
)	
Petitioner.)	
)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS REQUIRES AN ASSESSMENT OF THE BURDEN ON A PRODUCING PARTY.....4

 A. The Burden on a Responding Party Should Be Assessed in Terms of the Current Capabilities of its Databases or other Computer Systems5

 B. The Data Management Burdens Raised Here are Widespread.....9

II. REQUESTING ACCESS TO AN ENTIRE DATABASE IS NOT PROPORTIONAL..... 12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT UNFAIRLY DISCOUNTED STATE FARM’S OBJECTION TO THE INTERROGATORIES BECAUSE OF ITS OBJECTIONS TO OTHER DISCOVERY REQUESTS 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14

In re Biomet M2a Magnum Hip Implant Prods. Liability Litig.,
No. 3:12-MD 2391, 2013 WL 1729682 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 18, 2013).....3

Coast to Coast Health Care Servs. v. Meyerhoffer,
No. 2:10-cv-00734, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49903 (S.D. Ohio Apr.
10, 2012)13

Jones v. Good,
No. 95-8026, 2002 WL 1007614 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2002).....7

Sabouri v. Ohio Bureau of Emp’t Servs.,
No. 97-715, 2000 WL 1620915 (S. D. Ohio Oct. 24, 2000).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 cmt. (2015 Amendment)2, 4

Other Authorities

Conrad Jacoby et al., *Databases Lie! Successfully Managing
Structured Data, the Oft-Overlooked ESI*, 19 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 9
(2013).....7

In re: Public Hearing on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on
Civil Rules (Feb. 7, 2014).....9, 11

In re: Public Hearing on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on
Civil Rules (Nov. 7, 2013).....10, 11

John H. Beisner, *Discovering a Better Way: The Need for Effective
Civil Litigation Reform*, 60 Duke L.J. 547 (2010).....6

John Roberts, <i>2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> , at 6 (2015), available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2015year-endreport.pdf	2
Letter from Bradford A. Berenson, V.P. Sr. Counsel, General Electric Co., to the Secretary of the Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (Feb. 7, 2014).....	10
Letter from David M. Howard, V.P. & Dep. Gen. Counsel, Microsoft Corp., to Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (Feb. 18, 2014)	9, 11
Letter from Doug Lampe, Office of General Counsel, Ford Motor Co. to Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (Nov. 22, 2013).....	10
Linzey Erickson, <i>Give us a Break: The (IN)Equity of Courts Imposing Severe Sanctions for Spoliation without a Finding of Bad Faith</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 887 (2012)	3
Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies (2010), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/file/	3
Martin H. Redish, <i>Electronic Discovery and the Litigation Matrix</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 561 (2001)	14
Nicholas M. Pace and Laura Zakaras, RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> (2012)	3
<i>The Sedona Conference Database Principles Addressing the Preservation and Production of Databases and Database Information in Civil Litigation</i> , 15 <i>The Sedona Conference Journal</i> 171 (Fall 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 13
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Public Comment to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Concerning Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Nov. 7, 2013)	2
